Regd. No. NW/CH-22

Regd. No. CHD/0092/2018-2020



# Punjab Government Gazette

## **EXTRAORDINARY**

**Published by Authority** 

CHANDIGARH, FRIDAY, JANUARY 24, 2020 (MAGHA 4, 1941 SAKA)

	LEGISLATIVE SUPPLEMENT Contents	Pages
Part - I	Acts	
	Nil	
Part - II	Ordinances	
	Nil	
Part - III	<b>Delegated Legislation</b>	
	Notification No. S.O.1/P.M.V.R.1989/ R.170-B/2020, dated the 23rd January, 2020, containing amendment in the Government of Punjab, Department of Transport (Transport-II Branch) Notification No. S.O.3/P.M.V.R.1989/R.170-B/2002, dated the 28th January, 2002	69
Part - IV	Correction Slips, Republications and Replacements	

Nil

#### PUNJAB GOVT. GAZ. (EXTRA), JANUARY 24, 2020 (MAGHA 4, 1941 SAKA)

#### Part III

#### **GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB**

### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (TRANSPORT-2 BRANCH) NOTIFICATION

#### The 23rd January, 2020

**No. S.O. 1/P.M.V.R.1989/R.170-B/2020.-** In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (2) of rule 170-B of the Punjab Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to amend the Government of Punjab, Department of Transport (Transport-II Branch) Notification No. S.O.3/P.M.V.R.1989/R.170-B/2002, dated the 28th January, 2002, namely:-

#### AMENDMENT

In the said notification,-

(i) in item (i), for entry "Rs. 5000 (Rupees five thousand)", the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand)"

(ii) in item (ii), for entry "Rs. 1000 (Rupees one thousand)", the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees two thousand)"

(iii) in item (iii), for entry "Rs. 100 (Rupees one hundred per month or part thereof)", the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"Rs. 200/- (two hundred per month or part thereof)"

- (iv) in item (iv), for entry "Rs. 20 (Rupees twenty)", the following entries shall be substituted, namely:-
  - "(a) Two wheelers -Rs. 50/-(Rupees fifty);
    (b) Three wheelers and four wheelers (except diesel vehicles)
    -Rs. 80/-(Rupees eighty); and -Rs. 80/-(Rupees eighty); and -Rs. 80/-(Rupees eighty);
  - (c) All diesel vehicles -Rs. 100/-(Rupees hundred)".

#### K. SIVA PRASAD,

Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Transport.

1952/1-2020/Pb. Govt. Press, S.A.S. Nagar